
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our 

website 
 
 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
Thursday, 21st September, 2023 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA 
 
 
Members: Councillor Trevor Young (Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Owen Bierley 
Councillor Matthew Boles 
Councillor Frazer Brown 
Councillor Stephen Bunney 
Councillor Ian Fleetwood 
Councillor Roger Patterson 
Councillor Tom Smith 
Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 
Councillor Paul Swift 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Public Participation Period 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each. 
 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting/s   

i)  For approval - Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee 

 

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous meeting 
held on Thursday 7 September 2023. 

 

(TO FOLLOW) 

ii)  For noting - Joint Staff Consultative Committee  

To note the minutes arising from the Joint Staff Consultative 
Committee meeting on 7 September 2023. 

(PAGES 3 - 7) 

Public Document Pack



4.  Declarations of Interest 
Members may make declarations of Interest at this point or may 
make them at any point in the meeting. 
 

 

5.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Setting out current position of previously agreed actions as at 13 
September 2023. 
 

(PAGES 8 - 10) 

6.  Public Reports for Approval:   

i)  Recommendation From Prosperous Communities 
Committee - Fixed Penalty Increase - Fly-Tipping, 
Household Waste Duty of Care, Littering and Graffiti. 
 

(PAGES 11 - 17) 

ii)  Local Energy Advice Demonstrator (LEAD) 
 

(PAGES 18 - 103) 

iii)  Review of RIPA Policy 
 

(PAGES 104 - 154) 

iv)  Amendments to the Approved Committee Timetable: 
Change of Meeting Date - Prosperous Communities 
Committee October 2023 
 

(PAGES 155 - 158) 

v)  Committee Work Plan 
 

(PAGES 159 - 162) 

7.  Exclusion of Public and Press 
To resolve that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 

 

8.  Exempt Report(s)   

i)  Additional Information from Leisure Provider Prior to 
Signing of Deed 
 

(PAGES 163 - 168) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Wednesday, 13 September 2023 

 
 
 



JOINT STAFF CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE – Thursday, 7 September 2023 
 

9 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a Meeting of the Joint Staff Consultative Committee held in the MS 
Teams on Thursday, 7 September 2023 commencing at 4.00 pm. 
 
 
Members: 
 
 
 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Chairman) 
Councillor Matthew Boles 
Councillor Moira Westley 
Councillor Tom Smith 
 
Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 
Representatives of 
Union members: 

  

 
Representatives of 
Non-union staff: 

Amy Potts 
Brad Bishell 

 
In attendance: Jeanette McGarry, Assistant Director People & Democratic 

Services 
Michelle Thompson, Human Resources Manager 
(Temporary) 
Simon Hunt, Health & Safety Co-ordinator 
Andrew Warnes, Democratic and Civic Officer 

 
Apologies: 
 
 
Membership: 

Councillor John Barrett 
James Deacon (Vice Chairman) 
 
Councillor Tom Smith substituted for Councillor John 
Barrett. 

 
 
15 MEMBERS' DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

16 MINUTES 
 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Staff 
Consultative Committee held on Thursday,
[...]
 increase in Fixed 
Penalty Notices relating to fly-tipping, littering 
and graffiti. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
Committee are asked to approve the Recommendation made by Prosperous 
Communities Committee on 12th September 2023 that: 
 

a) The fixed penalty charge for fly-tipping is increased to £1,000, with no 
reduction offered for early payment.  
 

b) The fixed penalty charge for a household waste duty of care offence is 
increased to £600, with no reduction for early payment.  

 
c) The fixed penalty charge for a littering or graffiti offence is increased to 

£500, with no reduction for early payment.  
 

d) That the amended charges will come into effect from 1st October 2023.   
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6a



IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

The Statutory Instrument to bring about these changes was laid on the 31st of July 2023 
and will come into effect 28 days later. 

 

Financial: FIN/52/24/SL/CPR 

Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) provide an additional income for the Council, 
which helps to offset some of the costs incurred in delivering the services that 
are relevant within this report. The additional income gained via any approved 
increase of fees will only further help the Council to cover additional costs that 
are incurred.  

The FPNs are not factored into the overall budgets within the service and there 
is no in year target as such for the issuing of these.  

Upon approval, the Fixed Penalty Notices fees and charges schedule will be 
updated to reflect the amended rates. 

 

Staffing: 

Existing Enforcement Officers would be delegated to issue FPNs at the 
amounts agreed. Any increase in FPN amounts is not proposed to increase the 
number of employees that are available to issue them.  

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: 

Any FPNs issued would be done so in line with the relevant legislation and the 
Councils Corporate Enforcement Policy. Any equality, diversity and human rights 
issues would be addressed on a case by case bas
[...]
rge to be issued.  

 
4.3. On that basis it is proposed that the littering FPN is increased to the 

maximum of £500, reduced to £250 if paid within 14 days.  
 

Page 16



 7 

4.4. Likewise, it is proposed that the graffiti FPN is set at £500, reduced to 
£250 if paid within 14 days.  

 
5. Prosperous Communities Committee 

 
5.1. At the Prosperous Communities Committee meeting on 12th September 

2023 the proposed recommendations were amended for all three fixed 
penalty offences to remove the reduction offered for early payment.  
 

5.2. Committee were unanimous in their view that these matters are serious 
and as such should be treated in that way by the maximum penalty 
being levied and no offer being made for reduced payment.  

 
5.3. Officers advised that whilst there is a risk in relation to levels of non-

payment, that this risk is not deemed to be significant and should it 
prevail that non-payment of the amounts becomes a concern, a further 
report could be brought back to committee to address this.  

 
5.4. The Council will bring the revised charges, if agreed, into effect from the 

1st of October 2023.  
 
END 

Page 17



 
 
 
 

 
Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 

21st September 2023 

 

     
Subject: Local Energy Advice Demonstrator (LEAD) 
 
 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Sally Grindrod-Smith Director of Planning 
Regeneration and Communities  

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Veronica Edwards 
Senior Homes, Health and Wellbeing Officer.   
01427 675 187 
veronica.edwards@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

To provide information on funding secured in Central 
and South Lincolnshire through the Local Energy 
Advice Demonstrator scheme and to seek approval to 
enter into a Service Level Agreement with North 
Kesteven District Council for the delivery of the 
scheme.   

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S):  
 

1. Committee note the receipt of £304,000 of funding to deliver the Local Energy 

Advice via the  Demonstrator Scheme in Central and South Lincolnshire.  

 

2. Approval is given to enter into a Service Level Agreement with North Kesteven 

District Council for the delivery of the scheme and receipt of funding 

 

3. That the following  fixed-term roles are approved and recruited to following 

completion of (2) above: 

a. 1 x Home Energy Advice Manager 

b. 2 x Home Energy Advisors 

c. 1 x Administrative Support Officer 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 6b



IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

(N.B.) Where there are legal implications the report MUST be seen by the MO 

Midlands Net Zero Hub have entered into a grant funding agreement with North Kesteven 
District Council (appendix 2) as accountable body, to the Central and South Lincolnshire 
Consortium.  
 
West Lindsey District Council will lead the delivery of the Local Energy Demonstrator 
Scheme.  
 
North Kesteven District Council will issue a Service Level Agreement to West Lindsey 
District Council to secure the delivery of the scheme.  

 

 

Financial : FIN/48/24/MT/SST 

This project relies on the allocated grant funding via Midland Net Zero Hub (MNZH) of 
£304,000. This is a revenue grant only, to be used to fund staff costs to provide an 

advisory service. As host authority West Lindsey District Council will receive £10,000 as 
a contribution to management overhead and administrative costs.  
 
Funding can be adjusted or withdrawn if satisfactory progress towards targets is not 
demonstrated, but this is not thought to be a significant risk. 
 
Funding is to be spent across the financial years 2023/24 and 2024/25. 
 
The table below shows the estimated costs based on a start date of September 1st for 
the 4 new posts with an estimate pay award of £1925 in 2023/24 and 3.5% in 2024/25. 
JD’s and PS have yet to written so these costs may change but will remain within the 
allocated grant funding.  
 

       
 

Page 19



Staffing : 

(N.B.) Where there are staffing implications the report MUST have a HR Ref 

The scheme will be delivered by
[...]
ding will be used to employ dedicate advisors to provide advice and support 
to people living in hard-to-modify homes and increase uptake of other government 
funding initiatives, such as the Great British Insulation Scheme, Home Upgrade 
Grant, Energy Company Obligation and Boiler Upgrade Scheme that already exist. 
 
The report covers: 
 

 Background on the LEAD programme (Section 2) 

 Rationale for our consortium bid (Section 3) 

 Details of our bid proposal (Section 4) 

 Funding amount awarded (Section 5) 

 Overview of the new energy advice service to be created (Section 6) 

 West Lindsey District Council's roles and responsibilities (Section 7) 

 Key performance indicators and targets (Section 8) 

 Recommendations for formal approval 

 
2. Background on the LEAD Programme 
 
2.1 In March 2023 it was announced thate Midlands Net Zero Hub would be  
 working with the Department for Energy Security and Net Zero and the four 
 other Net Zero Hubs to deliver a Local Energy Advice Demonstrator 
 programme. This programme  will fund innovative projects piloting  new 
approaches to providing local in-person energy advice. The funding we  have 
received is to fund advice to residents not deliver programme  expenditure 
 
2.2 The national programme provides funding of up to £2 million to  individual 
projects to be delivered over between 1 April 2023 and 31 March  2025.. The focus 
of the local  energy advice pilots is to test various approaches to delivering in-
person  advice, particularly for harder-to-treat properties and digitally excluded 
 consumer groups. 
 
2.3 The pilots have two main objectives. Firstly, they aim to address the 
 complexities of hard-to-treat buildings. Secondly, they are seeking to support 
 hard-to-reach consumers who may benefit from local, in-person advice. The 
 reasoning for this is briefly set out below; 

Page 23



 
 • Hard-to-treat buildings – the UK has the oldest building stock in Europe. 
 In-person visits  better captur
[...]
e change goals 
through local action.  
 
RECOMMENDATION(S):  
 

1. Committee welcome the receipt of £304,000 of funding to deliver the Local Energy 

Demonstrator Scheme in Central and South Lincolnshire.  

 

2. Approval is given to enter into a Service Level Agreement with North Kesteven 

District Council for the delivery of the scheme.  

 

3. That the following roles are approved and recruited to with immediate effect:  

a. 1 x Home Energy Advice Manager 

b. 2 x Home Energy Advisors 

c. 1 x Administrative Support Officer 

 

Page 29



 
 

 
               Page 1 of 27 

DOMESTIC LOCAL ENERGY ADVICE DEMONSTRATOR PROJECTS  

APPLICATION FORM 

Please complete the sections below and return to 

LocalEnergyAdvice@nottinghamcity.gov.uk by 21/04/2023  

This programme is subject to funding being approved and received.  

Please note completing an application does not guarantee selection. Projects will be scored and 

selected based on merit and strategic fit with the overall local energy advice programme 

objectives.  

The lead organisation should complete this application. 

If you have any questions about the programme and/or the application form, please contact us at 

LocalEnergyAdvice@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Section A: Lead Organisation Details  

Organisation name North Kesteven District Council 

Organisation Type Local Authority 

Company registration number (if 

relevant) 
N/A    

Date of company registration (if 

relevant) 
N/A 

Name, job title, Tel no. and email of 

contact person 

Ania Campbell 

Climate Change Manager 

Telephone: 01529 308216 

Email: ania_campbell@n-kesteven.gov.uk 

Registered address incl. postcode 
District Council Offices, Kesteven Street, Sleaford, 

Lincolnshire, NG34 7EF 

Postal address incl. postcode (if 

different from above) 
N/A 

Website address www.n-kesteven.gov.uk  

Role in delivering proposal Finance accounting and risk management 

Section B: Consortia Partners (if applicable)  

Organisation name 
[...]
 on behalf of Nottingham City Council acting as 
accountable body for the Midlands Net Zero Hub  

 

 

 
……………………………………………………… 
 

 Authorised Signatory 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

EXECUTED    

by the Recipient   

[Grant Recipients to insert their preferred execution block]  

 

 
……………………………………………………… 
 

 Authorised Signatory 

 

 

  

Page 102



 

2 

LEGAL\61351822v1 

 

  

  

  

  

  

 

Page 103



 
 
 
 

 
CP&R Committee 

21 September 2023 

 

     
Subject: Revised RIPA Policy 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Director of Corporate Services 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Jeanette McGarry 
Assistant Director and Monitoring Officer 
 
jeanette.mcgarry@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To seek approval of the updated RIPA 
(Regulation of Investigatory Powers  Act) Policy. 
  
The Policy sets out how our enforcement and 
housing officers will work with the Police to 
support and/or lead covert investigations to fight 
crime. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
Members are asked to agree : 
 

(i) The updated and revised RIPA Policy 2023 
(ii) That RIPA training for the Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer, 

Directors, Enforcement Officers is commissioned and provided during 
2023-2024, and an application is made to the Corporate Training 
Budget  

(iii) That RIPA refresher training is undertaken annually and that material, 
such as past but relevant recorded training is available on the 
Council’s Learning Platform 

(iv) That the RIPA Policy is reviewed on an annual basis by the 
Monitoring Officer who will report to Management Team in 
September, each year and to the following CP&R Committee  

 
 

  

 
IMPLICATIONS 

Page 104

Agenda Item 6c



 

Legal: 

1.1 The updated policy complies with the Regulation of Investigatory 

Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), The Acquisition and Disclosure of 

Communications Data Code of Practice 2010, the Data Protection Act 

2018 (DPA) ,  and the Covert Surveillance and Property Interference: 


[...]
Officer is responsible for this. 

External RIPA Inspections take place with very little notice. It is essential 
therefore, that Council records, RIPA authorisations, training and ensures that 
the RIPA Policy is up to date.  

Page 106



 

 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No x  

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No x  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 107



 5 

1. Introduction 
 
1.2 The Council’s RIPA Corporate Policy & Procedures Document is 

based upon the requirements of The Regulation of Investigatory 

Powers Act 2000 as amended (‘RIPA’) and the Home Office’s Codes 

of Practice on Covert Surveillance, Covert Human Intelligence 

Sources (CHIS) and the Acquisition and Disclosure of 

Communications Data. 

 

1.3 The RIPA Policy was last updated in July 2017. 

 
1.4 The proposed revised policy is set out in Appendix A. 

 
2. Proposed Amendments 

 

2.1 Minor amendments such as numbering and headings are proposed 

with the exception of two new sections, as follows: 

(i) RIPA and the use of the internet and social media 

This was absent in the 2017 version of the policy and is likely 

to be assessed by the Inspector. 

(ii) Acquisition of Communications Data 

This was absent within the 2017 Policy and concerns the 

acquisition of telecommunications and postal data.  

 

2.2 Table of Proposed Amendments 

 

 

Page  Subject Comment 

 6 Review Date  Updated 

 7 Contents  Headings and page 

numbering updated 

And details of forms 

added 

11 Authorised Officer and 

Director      

Responsibilities 

The date at which the 

revised policy 

becomes active 

Page 11, para 7  Monitoring Officer 

inserted 

20 RIPA and the use of 

the internet and social 

media 

This is a new section 

and will be 
[...]
ld be 

commissioned as a priority. 
3.3  It is recommended that RIPA training for the Chief Executive, 

Monitoring Officer, Directors, Enforcement Officers should be 
commissioned and provided in 2023-24 and that an application is 
made to the Corporate Training Budget. 
It is further recommended that RIPA refresher training is undertaken 
annually and that material, such as past but relevant recorded 
training, is available on the Council’s Learning Platform. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 110



 8 

 
 
 

 
Appendix A 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CORPORATE POLICY & PROCEDURES 
DOCUMENT 

 
ON 

 
THE REGULATION OF 

INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS ACT 2000 

(RIPA) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

UPDATED September 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 111



 9 

 
 
CONTENTS PAGE         
           
     Page No. 
 
A  Introduction and Key Messages …………………………..…..  10 
 
B  West Lindsey District Council Policy Statement ……………  11 
 
C  RIPA Monitoring Officers Responsibilities …………………..  12 
 
D      Authorised Officers and Director Responsibilities..............            13 
 
E  General Information on RIPA …………………………….……..  14 
 
F  What RIPA Does and Does Not Do ………………….…………  15 
 
G  Types of Surveillance ……………………………….………..….        16 
 
H  Conduct and Use of a Covert Human 
 Intelligence Source (CHIS) ……………………………………… 19 
 

I RIPA and the use of the Internet and Social Media …..      21 
 
J Acquisition of Communications Data………………………….          22 
  
K Authorisation Procedures……………………………………….           24 
 
  
L  Working with / through Other Agencies ………………………  27 
 
M  Record Management ………………………………….…………..   28  
 
N Concluding Remarks……………………………….…………….  30 
 
O     Complaints ................................................................................         31 
  
P       Forms…………………………………………………………………        32 
  

  
        RIP 1 APPLICATION FOR AUTHORISATION TO CARRY OUT 
                  DIRECTED SURVEILLANCE FORM……………………………………  32 
 
       R
[...]
rm  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

7. Applicant details 
 

Name: 
 

 Telephone number:  

Grade/Rank: 
 

 Date:  

Signature: 
 

 

 
 
 

8. Countersigning Officer's comments (where applicable) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Name: 
 

 Grade/Rank:  

Signature: 
 

 Date:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9. Authorising Officer's comments 
 

Page 152



 50 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

10. Authorising Officer's statement 

I hereby *authorise/refuse the continuation of the directed surveillance operation as detailed above.  
(*delete where authorisation is refused) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Name: 
 
 

Grade/Rank:  

Signature: 
 
 

Date (and Time)  

 
 
 
 
 

11. Urgent authorisation: Details of why change of circumstances request is urgent  

  
 
 
 
 

Name: 
 
 

Grade/Rank: 
 

Signature: 
 
 

Date/Time: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

12. Authorising Officer's comments ( This must include why the authorising officer or person 
entitled to act in their absence considered the case urgent) 

 
 
 

Page 153



 51 

 
 
 

Name: 
 
 

Grade/Rank: 
 

Signature: 
 
 

Date: 
 

 
END 

Page 154



 
 
 
 

 
Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 

Thursday, 21 September 
2023 

 

     
Subject: Amendments to the Approved Committee Timetable: Change of 

Meeting Date - Prosperous Communities Committee October 
2023 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Chief Executive 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Ele Snow 
Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Ele.Snow@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
To approve amendments to the agreed 
Committee Timetable as a result of a date clash 
arising from the Judicial Review being scheduled 
on 31 October 2023, the date of the Prosperous 
Communities Committee.  

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
1. That, for reasons of flexibility to attend the Judicial Review, the 
Committee approve the following change to the 2023/24 Committee 
Timetable:  
 
a) the meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee currently 
scheduled for Tuesday, 31 October 2023, be moved to Thursday
[...]
 

The report sets out the draft Revenue 
Budget 2024/2025 including that of this 
Committee and those recommended by 
the Prosperous Communities 
Committee for the period 2024/2025. It 
also includes estimates to 2028/2029 to 
be included in the Medium Term 
Financial Plan. 

 

8 Feb 2024 2024/25 Progress and Delivery Framework Claire Bailey, Change, 
Projects and Performance 
Officer, Darren Mellors, 
Performance & 
Programme Manager 

Formal approval of 2024/25 Progress & 
Delivery framework. 

 

8 Feb 2024 Budget and Treasury Monitoring - Qtr 3 
2023/2024 

Sue Leversedge, 
Business Support Team 
Leader 

This report sets out the revenue, capital 
and treasury management activity from 
1st April 2023 to 31st December 2023. 

 

 

P
age 162



Document is Restricted

Page 163

Agenda Item 8a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3b For noting - Joint Staff Consultative Committee
	5 Matters Arising Schedule
	6a Recommendation From Prosperous Communities Committee - Fixed Penalty Increase - Fly-Tipping, Household Waste Duty of Care, Littering and Graffiti.
	6b Local Energy Advice Demonstrator (LEAD)
	Appendix 1 LEAD bid
	Appendix 2 LEAD grant funding agreement

	6c Review of RIPA Policy
	6d Amendments to the Approved Committee Timetable: Change of Meeting Date - Prosperous Communities Committee October 2023
	6e Committee Work Plan
	8a Additional Information from Leisure Provider Prior to Signing of Deed



Minutes of the meeting


Corporate Policy and Resources Committee – 21 September 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 11 October 2023 

27 
 

 
WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee held in the 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  21 
September 2023 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Trevor Young (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Frazer Brown 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Ian Fleetwood 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 

 Councillor Tom Smith 

 Councillor Karen Carless 

 Councillor Jacob Flear 

 Councillor Lynda Mullally 
 

Also Present: 
 

Councillor Paul Key 

In Attendance:  
Emma Foy Director of Corporate Services and Section 151 
Sally Grindrod-Smith Director Planning, Regeneration & Communities 
Veronica Edwards Senior Homes, Health & Wellbeing Officer 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Matthew Boles 

Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 
Councillor Paul Swift 

 
Membership: Councillor Carless sat as substitute for Councillor Boles 

Councillor Mullally sat as substitute for Councillor Snee 
Councillor Flear sat as substitute for Councillor Swift 

 
 
 
35 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
36 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING/S 

 
The Chairman explained there were two sets of minutes, one for approving and one for 
noting. Having been moved and seconded it was 
 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee – 21 September 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 11 October 2023 

28 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee held on Thursday, 7 September 2023 be confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
With no requirement for a vote, the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Staff Consultative 
Committee also held on 7 September 2023 were NOTED. 
 
 
37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor O. Bierley declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 6b, the 
LEAD paper, in that he was a Trustee of Age UK Lindsey.  
 
 
38 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
With no comments or questions from Members, and no requirement for a vote, the Matters 
Arising Schedule, setting out the position of previously agreed actions as at 13 September 
2023, was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
39 RECOMMENDATION FROM PROSPEROUS COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE - FIXED 

PENALTY INCREASE - FLY-TIPPING, HOUSEHOLD WASTE DUTY OF CARE, 
LITTERING AND GRAFFITI. 
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report presented by the Section 151 Officer, in 
relation to Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs). It was highlighted the report had been through the 
Prosperous Communities Committee on 12 September 2023, and Members were requested 
to approve the resulting recommendations. Members heard that FPNs provide an additional 
income for the Council, which helped to offset some of the costs incurred in delivering the 
services that were relevant within the report. The additional income gained via any approved 
increase of fees would only further help the Council to cover additional costs that were 
incurred. The FPNs were not factored into the overall budgets within the service and there 
was no ‘in year target’ for the issuing of these. Upon approval, the Fixed Penalty Notices 
fees and charges schedule would be updated to reflect the amended rates. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Officer for a clear and concise summary. Members of the 
Committee referenced the discussions at the meeting of the Prosperous Communities 
Committee and summarised the importance of making a statement as a Council regarding 
zero tolerance to anti-social behaviours such as littering and fly-tipping. The importance of 
the environmental impact of such issues was also highlighted.  
 
Members of the Committee expressed their support for the recommendations from the 
Prosperous Communities Committee and, having been prosed and seconded, the Chairman 
took the vote. It was unanimously 
 
 RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the fixed penalty charge for fly-tipping be increased to £1,000, with no 
reduction offered for early payment; and   



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee – 21 September 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 11 October 2023 

29 
 

 
b) the fixed penalty charge for a household waste duty of care offence be 

increased to £600, with no reduction for early payment; and  
 

c) the fixed penalty charge for a littering or graffiti offence be increased to 
£500, with no reduction for early payment; and   

 
d) the amended charges come into effect from 1 October 2023.  

 
 
40 LOCAL ENERGY ADVICE DEMONSTRATOR (LEAD) 

 
The Committee heard from the Senior Homes, Health and Wellbeing Officer regarding a 
report seeking to provide a comprehensive overview of the Local Energy Advice 
Demonstrator (LEAD) grant application, the funding of £304,000 awarded, and the proposed 
new energy advice service to be established as a result. It was explained that the funding 
would be used to employ dedicated advisors to provide advice and support to people living 
in hard-to-modify homes, and to increase uptake of other government funding initiatives, 
such as the Great British Insulation Scheme, Home Upgrade Grant, Energy Company 
Obligation and Boiler Upgrade Scheme. Access to energy efficiency information on the 
Council website was demonstrated for Members, following requests for the information to be 
easily accessible, with further details provided as to how the proposed dedicated advisors 
would work with other organisations as well to maximise their reach.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Senior Homes, Health and Wellbeing Officer for her presentation 
of the scheme, and highlighted how valuable the service would be. Members of the 
Committee were equally supportive of the proposals.  
 
Concerns were raised regarding how best to work with those who might not otherwise be 
aware of such schemes, for example those who do not use the internet or actively search for 
such information. This difficulty was recognised and the cross-agency working was 
highlighted with a view to both making contact with those most vulnerable and in need, 
whilst also avoiding duplicating work already undertaken by others, for example, ‘Better 
Housing, Better Health’. It was reiterated that this would be dedicated resource to access 
those people who might not otherwise gain assistance.  
 
In response to questions from Members, it was explained that the administration role within 
the proposal was expected to also assist with funding applications, as that could prove 
difficult for some. Additionally, the restrictions of working across such a large geographical 
area were recognised, however that would be managed by engaging with other agencies. 
Members were reassured there would be associated performance measures and Officers 
would be reviewing the success of the scheme.  
 
With Members of the Committee extending their thanks to Officers involved and vocalising 
their support, the paper was duly moved, seconded, and put to the vote. Unanimously, it was 
 
 RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the receipt of £304,000 of funding to deliver the Local Energy Advice via 
the Demonstrator Scheme in Central and South Lincolnshire, be noted; and  



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee – 21 September 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 11 October 2023 

30 
 

 
b) approval be given to enter into a Service Level Agreement with North 

Kesteven District Council for the delivery of the scheme and receipt of 
funding; and  

 
c) the following fixed-term roles be approved and recruited to following 

completion of the Service level Agreement as detailed above:   
i. 1 x Home Energy Advice Manager  
ii. 2 x Home Energy Advisors  
iii. 1 x Administrative Support Officer  

 
 
41 REVIEW OF RIPA POLICY 

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report regarding the review of the RIPA policy. It 
was explained that the document was based upon the requirements of The Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000, as amended, (‘RIPA’), and the Home Office’s Codes of 
Practice on Covert Surveillance, Covert Human Intelligence Sources (CHIS) and the 
Acquisition and Disclosure of Communications Data. The RIPA Policy was last updated in 
July 2017 with the proposed revised policy incorporating minor amendments, such as 
numbering and headers, as well as the inclusion of two new sections. The first was ‘RIPA 
and the use of the internet and social media’ which was absent in the 2017 version of the 
policy, the second was ‘Acquisition of Communications Data’ which was also absent within 
the 2017 Policy and concerned the acquisition of telecommunications and postal data. 
 
Members were supportive of the report and revised policy, with the importance also 
highlighted. Members requested that the Environment Agency be included as a named 
partner, with Officers undertaking to make this inclusion. With regard to the cost of training, it 
was confirmed this would be met within the corporate training budget.  
 
Having been moved and seconded, the Chairman took the vote and it was again, 
unanimously 
 
 RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the updated and revised RIPA Policy 2023 be approved; and 
 

b) RIPA training for the Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer, Directors and 
Enforcement Officers be commissioned and provided during 2023-2024, 
and an application for such be made to the Corporate Training Budget; and  

 
c) RIPA refresher training be undertaken annually and material, such as past 

but relevant recorded training, be available on the Council’s Learning 
Platform; and  

 
d) the RIPA Policy be reviewed on an annual basis by the Monitoring Officer 

who will report to Management Team in September each year and to the 
subsequent meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee. 

 
 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee – 21 September 2023 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 11 October 2023 

31 
 

42 AMENDMENTS TO THE APPROVED COMMITTEE TIMETABLE: CHANGE OF 
MEETING DATE - PROSPEROUS COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE OCTOBER 2023 
 

The Committee heard from the Senior Democratic and Civic Officer regarding proposed 
amendments to the published Committee Timetable, namely, that the meeting of the 
Prosperous Communities Committee scheduled to be held on Tuesday 31 October 2023 be 
rescheduled and held on Thursday 26 October 2023. The reason for this proposed 
amendment was in order to allow for Senior Member and Officer attendance at the Judicial 
Review Hearing being held in London on 321 October.  
 
Members were in support of the proposal, and, having been moved, seconded and voted 
upon it was unanimously 
 

RESOLVED that for reasons of flexibility to attend the Judicial Review, the following 
change to the 2023/24 Committee Timetable be approved: 

 
a) the meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee currently 

scheduled for Tuesday, 31 October 2023, be moved to Thursday, 26 
October 2023. 

 
 
43 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

 
Members were reminded there was an additional meeting scheduled on 12 October 2023. 
With no other comment or questions, the work plan was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
44 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
Note:  The meeting entered closed session at 7.14pm 
 
 
45 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FROM LEISURE PROVIDER PRIOR TO SIGNING OF 

DEED 
 

Members of the Committee heard details from the Section 151 Officer regarding the 
provision of additional information from the Leisure Provider, as had been requested by the 
Committee. On receipt of this information, the request was considered fulfilled.  
 
Members voiced their thanks for the information and, with no vote required, it was DULY 
NOTED.  
 
The meeting concluded at 7.17 pm. 
 

Chairman 


